THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY

ORDINANCE NO. 6, 2019

AN ORDINANCE: (A) REQUIRING ALL TRAFFIC ON OLD STATE ROAD APPROACHING THE INTERSECTION OF OLD STATE ROAD AND ALHAMBRA COURT TO COME TO A COMPLETE STOP BEFORE PROCEEDING THROUGH SAID INTERSECTION, AND (B) AUTHORIZING THE INSTALLATION OF STOP SIGNS AT THAT INTERSECTION

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Park Hills, Kentucky finds and determines that the safety and general welfare of its residents and visitors requires that all traffic on Old State Road approaching the intersection of Alhambra Court, from the east and the west, may proceed through said intersection only after having first brought their vehicle to a complete stop at the intersection with Alhambra Court before proceeding through said intersection.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY, as follows:

SECTION I

All traffic on Old State Road approaching the intersection of Alhambra Court, from the east and the west, may proceed through said intersection only after having first brought their vehicle to a complete stop.

SECTION II

The Director of Public Works or his designee shall forthwith post stop signs indicating that it is unlawful for traffic proceeding east and west on Old State Road to proceed through the intersection of Old State Road and Alhambra Court unless only after having first brought their vehicle to a complete stop.

SECTION III

Any and all ordinances in conflict with this ordinance shall be, and hereby are, repealed to the extent of said conflict.

SECTION IV

If any part of this ordinance or its application is deemed invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the City Council intends that such invalidity will not affect the effectiveness of the remaining provisions or applications and, to this end, the provisions of this ordinance are severable.

SECTION V

That this ordinance shall become effective upon its passage and shall be published under KRS §83A.060(9) and other applicable law. This ordinance may be published by summary.

Passed by City Council on July 8, 2019.

	CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY
ATTEST:	By: Kathy Zembrodt, Mayor
Julie Alig, City Clerk	
FIRST READING:	
SECOND READING:	
PUBLICATION:	